1 Gas plant in service 3-B $1,770,498,662
2 Less:  Accumulated provision for depreciation 3-B 604,139,074

and amortization
3 Net gas plant in service $1,166,359,588

4 Working capital 3-B (263,391,856)

5 Rate Base $902,967,732

Revenues and Expenses
6 Total revenues 3-B $287,931,412
7 Total expenses 3-B 243,624,677
8  Operating income $44,306,736

Rate of Return
9 Return on present rates (Line 8 / Line 5) 4.9068%

10 Required return on rate base 7-A 7.2798%

11 Operating income requirement (Line 5 X Line 10) $65,734,245

Revenue Requirement to Earn Required Rate of Return
12 Additional operating income (Line 11 - Line 8) $21,427,509
13 Associated income taxes 14,019,156
14 Revenue increase required $35,446,665

Portion of Base Rate Increase Surcharges
15 Gas System Reliability Surcharge (1) $7,461,497
16 Net rate increase required $27,985,168

(1) As approved in Docket 16-KGSG-104-TAR.

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 3
Summary of Pro Forma Rate Base and Operating Income Schedule 3-B

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 1

Pro Forma
Line Schedule Amount Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Reference Per Books Adjustments Total

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5

Rate Base
1 Gas plant in service 4-A $1,702,040,331 $68,458,331 $1,770,498,662
2 Less:  Accumulated provision for depreciation

and amortization 5-A 591,732,290 12,406,783 604,139,074
3 Net gas plant in service $1,110,308,041 $56,051,548 $1,166,359,588

4 Working capital 6-A (291,293,090) 27,901,234 (263,391,856)

5 Rate Base $819,014,951 $83,952,782 $902,967,732

Revenues and Expenses
6 Total revenues 9-A $533,449,344 ($245,517,932) $287,931,412
7 Total expenses 9-A 490,167,830 (246,543,153) 243,624,677
8  Operating income $43,281,514 $1,025,222 $44,306,736

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 3
Summary of Pro Forma Rate Base and Operating Income Schedule 3-C

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 14

PLT 1 PLT 2 PLT 3
Line Schedule Amount CWIP Asset Retirement Corporate Assets
No. Description Reference Per Books Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6

Rate Base
1 Gas plant in service 4-A $1,702,040,331 $13,048,927 ($2,281,551) $61,525,376
2 Less:  Accumulated provision for depreciation

and amortization 5-A 591,732,290 0 0 0
3 Net gas plant in service $1,110,308,041 $13,048,927 ($2,281,551) $61,525,376

[…]

5 Rate Base $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenues and Expenses
6 Total revenues 9-A $0 $0 $0 $0
7 Total expenses 9-A (2,217,199) 1,198,841 (15,054) 326,216
8  Operating income $2,217,199 ($1,198,841) $15,054 ($326,216)

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 3
Summary of Pro Forma Rate Base and Operating Income Schedule 3-C

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 14 of  14

IS 35 0
Line Schedule Income Taxes Pro Forma
No. Description Reference Adjustment Adjusted Total

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 5 Col. 6

Rate Base
1 Gas plant in service 4-A $0 $68,458,331
2 Less:  Accumulated provision for depreciation

and amortization 5-A 0 12,406,783
3 Net gas plant in service $0 $56,051,548

4 Working capital 6-A 0 27,901,234

5 Rate Base $0 $83,952,782

Revenues and Expenses
6 Total revenues 9-A $0 ($245,517,932)
7 Total expenses 9-A 3,767,139 (246,543,153)
8  Operating income ($3,767,139) $1,025,222

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Functional Classification of Plant in Service Schedule 4-A

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 4

Pro Forma
Line Amount Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Reference Per Books Adjustments Total

   Col. 1   Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5

 1 Intangible plant 4-A $58,580 $0 $58,580

 2 Production plant 4-A 852,915 0 852,915

 3 Storage plant 4-A 0 0 0

 4 Transmission plant 4-A 266,333,008 (3,158,404) 263,174,604

 5 Distribution plant 4-A 1,327,505,375 10,170,802 1,337,676,177

 6 General plant 4-A 107,290,453 (79,442) 107,211,011

7 Corporate allocated plant 4-A 0 61,525,376 61,525,376

8   Total  plant in service $1,702,040,331 $68,458,331 $1,770,498,662

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Functional Classification of Plant in Service Schedule 4-A

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 2 of 4

Amount Pro Forma Pro Forma
Line Account Per Books Adjustments Adjusted
No. Number Description (Schedule 4-B) (Schedule 4-C) Total

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

Intangible Plant
1 302 Franchises and consents $6,045 $0 $6,045
2 303 Intangible-miscellaneous 52,535 0 52,535
3 Total intangible plant $58,580 $0 $58,580

Natural Gas Production and Gathering Plant
4 325.4 Rights-of-way $232,567 $0 $232,567
5 327 Field compressor station structures 3,053 0 3,053
6 328 Field meas. and reg. station structures 44,026 0 44,026
7 332 Field lines 45,302 0 45,302
8 333 Field compressor station equipment 12,877 0 12,877
9 334 Field meas. and reg. station equipment 515,090 0 515,090

10 Total production and gathering plant $852,915 $0 $852,915

Underground Storage Plant
11 350.1 Land & Land rights $0 $0 $0
12 351.1 Structures and improvements 0 0 0
13 351.2 Structures and improvements 0 0 0
14 351.3 Structures and improvements 0 0 0
15 352 Wells 0 0 0
16 352.1 Storage Lease and Rights 0 0 0
17 352.2 Reservoirs 0 0 0
18 352.3 Non-Recoverable Natural Gas 0 0 0
19 353 Storage Lines 0 0 0
20 354 Compressor station equipment 0 0 0
21 355 Measuring and regulating station equipment 0 0 0
22 356 Purification equipment 0 0 0
23 357 Other equipment 0 0 0
24 Total Storage plant $0 $0 $0

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Functional Classification of Plant in Service Schedule 4-A

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 3 of 4

Amount Pro Forma Pro Forma
Line Account Per Books Adjustments Adjusted
No. Number Description (Schedule 4-B) (Schedule 4-C) Total

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

Transmission Plant
1 365.1 Land and land rights $826,609 $0 $826,609
2 365.2 Rights-of-way 12,240,603 78,079 12,318,682
3 366.1 Structures and imp. - compressor stations 4,615,635 11,690 4,627,325
4 366.2 Structures and imp. - meas. & reg. stations 1,208,818 0 1,208,818
5 367 Mains 205,309,358 775,568 206,084,926
6 368 Compressor station equipment 21,838,537 (3,979,995) 17,858,542
7 369 Measuring and regulating station equip. 20,241,077 (28,726) 20,212,351
8 371 Other Equipment 52,371 (15,021) 37,350
9 Total transmission plant $266,333,008 ($3,158,404) $263,174,604

Distribution Plant
10 374.1 Land and land rights $135,408 $19,479 $154,887
11 374.2 Rights-of-way 2,212,566 6,175 2,218,741
12 375.1 Structures and improvements 856,201 (652) 855,549
13 376 Mains 310,854,048 3,953,448 314,807,496
14 376.5 Mains - Metallic 267,473,174 145,903 267,619,077
15 376.9 Mains - Cathodic Protection 39,858,984 0 39,858,984
16 378 Meas. and reg. sta. equip. -  general 23,511,576 101,500 23,613,076
17 379 Meas. and reg. sta. equip. -  city gate 7,461,972 133,641 7,595,613
18 380 Services 399,549,568 3,137,626 402,687,194
19 380.5 Services - Metallic 31,989,411 115 31,989,526
20 381 Meters 108,714,149 1,606,348 110,320,497
21 381.5 Meters - AMR 20,289,237 0 20,289,237
22 382 Meter installations 94,402,391 317,108 94,719,499
23 383 House regulators 19,972,565 750,109 20,722,674
24 386 Other Property on Customer Premises 224,125 0 224,125
25 387 Other Equipment 0 0 0
26 Total distribution plant $1,327,505,375 $10,170,802 $1,337,676,177

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Functional Classification of Plant in Service Schedule 4-A

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 4 of 4

Amount Pro Forma Pro Forma
Line Account Per Books Adjustments Adjusted
No. Number Description (Schedule 4-B) (Schedule 4-C) Total

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

General Plant
1 389.1 Land and land rights $1,471,358 $0 $1,471,358
2 390.1 Structures and improvements - owned 35,359,439 31,784 35,391,223
3 390.2 Structures and improvements - leasehold 2,694,235 0 2,694,235
4 391.1 Office furniture and equipment - computers 4,949,181 65,315 5,014,496
5 391.9 Computers and other electronic equipment 9,571,166 0 9,571,166
6 392 Transportation equipment 26,644,792 205,143 26,849,935
7 393 Stores equipment 113,367 0 113,367
8 394 Tool, shop and garage equipment 8,974,944 (511,816) 8,463,128
9 395 Laboratory equipment 72,377 0 72,377

10 396 Power operated equipment 11,738,504 54,603 11,793,107
11 397 Communication equipment 5,340,533 75,530 5,416,063
12 398 Miscellaneous equipment 360,557 0 360,557
13 Total general plant $107,290,453 ($79,442) $107,211,011

14 Corporate allocated plant $0 $61,525,376 $61,525,376

15 Total gas plant in service $1,702,040,331 $68,458,331 $1,770,498,662

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Plant in Service by Primary Account Schedule 4-B

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 3
Balance as of

Line Account
No. Number Description December 31, 2012 December 31, 2013 December 31, 2014 December 31, 2015

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5

Intangible Plant
1 302 Franchises and consents $6,045 $6,045 $6,045 $6,045
2 303 Intangible-miscellaneous 52,535 52,535 52,535 52,535
3 Total intangible plant $58,580 $58,580 $58,580 $58,580

Natural Gas Production and Gathering Plant
4 325.4 Rights-of-way $232,567 $232,567 $232,567 $232,567
5 327 Field compressor station structures 3,053 3,053 3,053 3,053
6 328 Field meas. and reg. station structures 44,026 44,026 44,026 44,026
7 332 Field lines 56,442 56,442 45,302 45,302
8 333 Field compressor station equipment 12,877 12,877 12,877 12,877
9 334 Field meas. and reg. station equipment 515,090 515,090 515,090 515,090

10 Total production and gathering plant $864,055 $864,055 $852,915 $852,915

Underground Storage Plant
11 350.1 Land & Land rights $0 $0 $0 $0
12 351.1 Structures and improvements 0 0 0 0
13 351.2 Structures and improvements 0 0 0 0
14 351.3 Structures and improvements 0 0 0 0
15 352 Wells 0 0 0 0
16 352.1 Storage Lease and Rights 0 0 0 0
17 352.2 Reservoirs 0 0 0 0
18 352.3 Non-Recoverable Natural Gas 0 0 0 0
19 353 Storage Lines 0 0 0 0
20 354 Compressor station equipment 0 0 0 0
21 355 Measuring and regulating station equipment 0 0 0 0
22 356 Purification equipment 0 0 0 0
23 357 Other equipment 0 0 0 0
24 Total Storage plant $0 $0 $0 $0

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4

[…]

6 392 Transportation equipment 23,596,980 24,419,074 25,411,736 26,644,792
7 393 Stores equipment 291,790 220,653 169,524 113,367
8 394 Tool, shop and garage equipment 9,067,737 9,553,304 9,771,922 8,974,944
9 395 Laboratory equipment 72,378 72,377 72,377 72,377

10 396 Power operated equipment 10,995,707 11,410,302 11,410,302 11,738,504
11 397 Communication equipment 8,550,020 6,369,293 6,403,333 5,340,533
12 398 Miscellaneous equipment 393,167 432,977 360,829 360,557
13 Total general plant $99,413,705 $101,595,687 $107,276,645 $107,290,453

14 Total gas plant in service $1,537,323,302 $1,588,595,076 $1,648,624,021 $1,702,040,331

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments to Plant in Service (a)  Schedule 4-C

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 8

PLT 1 PLT 2 PLT 3 PLT 4
Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Subtotal

Line Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

No. Description CWIP Asset Retirement Corporate Assets
Not Used & Useful

Plant Adjustments
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6

1 Intangible plant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2 Production and gathering plant 0 0 0 0 $0

3 Storage Plant 0 0 0 0 $0

4 Transmission plant 1,568,382 (274,226) 0 (4,453,250) ($3,159,094)

5 Distribution plant 10,850,733 (1,897,205) 0 0 $8,953,528

6 General plant 629,813 (110,120) 0 0 $519,693

7 Corporate Allocated Plant 0 0 61,525,376 0 $61,525,376

8   Total gas plant in service $13,048,927 ($2,281,551) $61,525,376 ($4,453,250) $67,839,502

Note:
(a)  See Schedule 4-D for explanation of pro forma adjustments.

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments to Plant in Service (a)  Schedule 4-C

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 2 of 8

PLT 5 PLT 6
Pro Forma Pro Forma Total

Line Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

No. Description CNG
3rd Party

Reimbursements Adjustments
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

1 Intangible plant $0 $0 $0

2 Production and gathering plant 0 0 0

3 Storage Plant 0 0 0

4 Transmission plant 0 690 (3,158,404)

5 Distribution plant 0 1,217,274 10,170,802

6 General plant (599,134) 0 (79,442)

[…]

9 334 Field meas. and reg. station equipment 0 0 0 0 0

10 Total production and gathering plant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Underground Storage Plant
11 350.1 Land and Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
12 351.1 Structures and improvements 0 0 0 0 0
13 351.2 Structures and improvements 0 0 0 0 0
14 351.3 Structures and improvements 0 0 0 0 0
15 352 Wells 0 0 0 0 0
16 352.1 Storage Lease and Rights 0 0 0 0 0
17 352.2 Reservoirs 0 0 0 0 0
18 352.3 Non-Recoverable Natural Gas 0 0 0 0 0
19 353 Storage Lines 0 0 0 0 0
20 354 Compressor station equipment 0 0 0 0 0
21 355 Measuring and regulating station equipment 0 0 0 0 0
22 356 Purification equipment 0 0 0 0 0
23 357 Other equipment 0 0 0 0 0
24 Total Storage plant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Pro Forma Adjustments to Plant In Service Schedule 4-C

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 4 of 8

PLT 1 PLT 2 PLT 3 PLT 4
Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Sub-Total

Line Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

No. Number Description CWIP Asset Retirement Corporate Assets
Not Used & Useful

Plant Adjustments
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 4 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6

Transmission Plant
1 365.1 Land and land rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2 365.2 Rights-of-way 94,624 (16,545) 0 0 78,079
3 366.1 Structures and imp. - compressor stations 17,090 (2,988) 0 (2,412) 11,690
4 366.2 Structures and imp. - meas. & reg. stations 0 0 0 0 0
5 367 Mains 967,204 (169,112) 0 (22,524) 775,568
6 368 Compressor station equipment 87,122 (15,233) 0 (4,051,884) (3,979,995)
7 369 Measuring and regulating station equip. 421,381 (73,677) 0 (376,430) (28,726)
8 371 Other Equipment (19,040) 3,329 0 0 (15,711)
9 Total transmission plant $1,568,382 ($274,226) $0 ($4,453,250) ($3,159,094)

Distribution Plant
10 374.1 Land and land rights $23,607 ($4,128) $0 $0 $19,479
11 374.2 Rights-of-way 0 0 0 0 0
12 375.1 Structures and improvements (790) 138 0 0 (652)
13 376 Mains 3,649,956 (638,179) 0 0 3,011,777
14 376.5 Mains - Metallic 0 0 0 0 0
15 376.9 Mains - Cathodic Protection 0 0 0 0 0
16 378 Meas. and reg. sta. equip. -  general 113,161 (19,786) 0 0 93,375
17 379 Meas. and reg. sta. equip. -  city gate 41,981 (7,340) 0 0 34,641
18 380 Services 3,782,738 (661,396) 0 0 3,121,342
19 380.5 Services - Metallic 0 0 0 0 0
20 381 Meters 1,946,725 (340,377) 0 0 1,606,348
21 381.5 Meters - AMR 0 0 0 0 0
22 382 Meter installations 384,301 (67,193) 0 0 317,108
23 383 House regulators 909,053 (158,944) 0 0 750,109
24 386 Other Property on Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0
25 387 Other Equipment 0 0 0 0 0
26 Total distribution plant $10,850,733 ($1,897,205) $0 $0 $8,953,528

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Pro Forma Adjustments to Plant In Service Schedule 4-C

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 5 of 8

PLT 1 PLT 2 PLT 3 PLT 4
Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Sub-Total

Line Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

No. Number Description CWIP Asset Retirement Corporate Assets
Not Used & Useful

Plant Adjustments
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 4 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6

General Plant
1 389.1 Land and land rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2 390.1 Structures and improvements - owned 38,519 (6,735) 0 0 31,784
3 390.2 Structures and improvements - leasehold 0 0 0 0 0
4 391.1 Office furniture and equipment 79,155 (13,840) 0 0 65,315
5 391.9 Computers and other electronic equipment 0 0 0 0 0
6 392 Transportation equipment 248,612 (43,469) 0 0 205,143
7 393 Stores equipment 0 0 0 0 0
8 394 Tool, shop and garage equipment 105,821 (18,502) 0 0 87,319
9 395 Laboratory equipment 0 0 0 0 0

10 396 Power operated equipment 66,173 (11,570) 0 0 54,603
11 397 Communication equipment 91,534 (16,004) 0 0 75,530
12 398 Miscellaneous equipment 0 0 0 0 0
13 Total general plant $629,813 ($110,120) $0 $0 $519,693

14 Corporate Allocated Plant $0 $0 $61,525,376 $0 $61,525,376

15 Total gas plant in service $13,048,927 ($2,281,551) $61,525,376 ($4,453,250) $67,839,502

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Pro Forma Adjustments to Plant In Service Schedule 4-C

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 6 of 8

PLT 5 PLT 6
Pro Forma Pro Forma Total

Line Account Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

No. Number Description CNG
3rd Party

Reimbursements Adjustments
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

Intangible Plant
1 302 Franchises and consents $0 $0 $0
2 303 Intangible-miscellaneous 0 0 0
3 Total intangible plant $0 $0 $0

Natural Gas Production and Gathering Plant
4 325.4 Rights-of-way $0 $0 $0
5 327 Field compressor station structures 0 0 0
6 328 Field meas. and reg. station structures 0 0 0

[…]

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 4
Explanation of Pro Forma Adjustments to Plant In Service Schedule 4-D

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 3 of 3

Line
No. Description Increase Decrease

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3

Adjustment PLT 5

CNG
1 Intangible plant 0 0
2 Production and gathering plant 0 0
3 Storage Plant 0 0
4 Transmission Plant 0 0
5 Distribution plant 0 0
6 General plant 0 599,134
7 Corporate Allocated Plant 0 0
8 Total 0 599,134

Adjustment PLT 6

Account Reclass
1 Intangible plant 0 0
2 Production and gathering plant 0 0
3 Storage Plant 0 0
4 Transmission Plant 690 0
5 Distribution plant 1,217,274 0
6 General plant 0 0
7 Corporate Allocated Plant 0 0
8 Total 1,217,964 0

To reclass 3rd Party Reimbursements.

To remove certain CNG assets used to provide CNG at public stations.

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 5
Summary - Functional Classification of Accumulated Provision for Depreciation and Amortization Schedule 5-A

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 1

Pro Forma
Line Amount Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Reference Per Books Adjustments Total

   Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5

Accumulated Provision For Depreciation

1 Production and gathering plant 5-B $628,534 $0 $628,534

2 Storage plant 5-B 0 0 0

3 Transmission plant 5-B 84,185,042 (3,437,961) 80,747,081

4 Distribution plant 5-B 461,904,954 (679,931) 461,225,023

5 General plant 5-B 42,219,518 (168,564) 42,050,954

6 Corporate allocated accumulated depreciation 5-B 0 16,693,239 16,693,239

7   Total accumulated provision for depreciation $588,938,048 $12,406,783 $601,344,831

Accumulated Provision For Amortization

8 Total accumulated provision for amortization 5-B 2,794,242 0 2,794,242

9   Total accumulated provision for depreciation and amortization $591,732,290 $12,406,783 $604,139,074

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 5
Detail - Functional Classification of Accumulated Provision for Depreciation and Amortization Schedule 5-B

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 3

Pro Forma
Line Account Amount Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Number Description Per Books Adjustments Total

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR DEPRECIATION

Natural Gas Production and Gathering Plant
1 325.4 Rights-of-way $104,746 $0 $104,746
2 327 Field Compressor Station Structure 2,385 0 2,385
3 328 Field meas. and reg. station structures 55,464 0 55,464
4 332 Field lines 45,302 0 45,302
5 333 Field Compressor Station Equipment 12,877 0 12,877
6 334 Field meas. and reg. station equipment 407,760 0 407,760
7 Total production and gathering plant $628,534 $0 $628,534

Underground Storage Plant
8 350.1 Land & Land rights $0 $0 $0
9 350.2 Rights of way 0 0 0

10 351.1 Structures and improvements 0 0 0
11 351.2 Structures and improvements 0 0 0
12 351.3 Structures and improvements 0 0 0
13 352 Wells 0 0 0
14 352.1 Storage Lease and Rights 0 0 0
15 352.2 Reservoirs 0 0 0
16 352.3 Non-Recoverable Natural Gas 0 0 0
17 353 Storage Lines 0 0 0
18 354 Compressor station equipment 0 0 0
19 355 Measuring and regulating station equipment 0 0 0
20 356 Purification equipment 0 0 0
21 357 Other equipment 0 0 0
22 Total Underground storage plant $0 $0 $0

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 5
Detail - Functional Classification of Accumulated Provision for Depreciation and Amortization Schedule 5-B

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 2 of 3

Pro Forma
Line Account Amount Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Number Description Per Books Adjustments Total

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

Transmission Plant
1 365.2 Rights-of-way $3,309,275 ($16,545) $3,292,730
2 366.1 Structures and imp. - compressor stations 3,945,752 (4,284) 3,941,468
3 366.2 Structures and imp. - meas. & reg. stations 996,712 0 996,712
4 367 Mains 53,354,941 (170,862) 53,184,079
5 368 Compressor station equipment 16,944,243 (3,061,987) 13,882,256
6 369 Measuring and regulating station equipment 5,634,119 (188,302) 5,445,817
7 371 Other Equipment 0 4,019 4,019
8 Total transmission plant $84,185,042 ($3,437,961) $80,747,081

Distribution Plant
9 374.2 Rights-of-way $476,867 $2,047 $478,914

10 375.1 Structures and improvements 389,678 138 389,816
11 376 Mains 103,385,243 303,492 103,688,735
12 376.5 Mains - Metallic 89,335,827 145,903 89,481,730
13 376.9 Mains - Cathodic Protection 5,092,547 0 5,092,547
14 378 Meas. and reg. sta. equip. -  general 10,286,200 (11,660) 10,274,540
15 379 Meas. and reg. sta. equip. -  city gate 3,948,922 91,660 4,040,582
16 380 Services 172,364,955 (645,112) 171,719,843
17 380.5 Services - Metallic 12,910,589 115 12,910,704
18 381 Meters 24,211,866 (340,377) 23,871,489
19 381.5 Meters - AMR 3,912,736 0 3,912,736
20 382 Meter installations 28,352,353 (67,193) 28,285,160
21 383 House regulators 7,021,101 (158,944) 6,862,157
22 386 Other Property Customer Premise 218,684 0 218,684
23 387 Other Equipment (2,614) 0 (2,614)
24 Total distribution plant $461,904,954 ($679,931) $461,225,023

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 5
Detail - Functional Classification of Accumulated Provision for Depreciation and Amortization Schedule 5-B

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 3 of 3

Pro Forma
Line Account Amount Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Number Description Per Books Adjustments Total

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

General Plant
1 389.1 Land ($14,378) $0 ($14,378)
2 390.1 Structures and improvements - owned 11,694,086 (6,735) 11,687,351
3 391.1 Office furniture and equipment 2,113,219 (13,840) 2,099,379
4 391.9 Computers and other electronic equipment 7,451,704 0 7,451,704
5 392 Transportation equipment 11,829,729 (43,469) 11,786,260
6 393 Stores equipment (93,230) 0 (93,230)
7 394 Tools Shop and Garage Equipment 1,009,157 (76,946) 932,211
8 395 Laboratory equipment (245,091) 0 (245,091)
9 396 Power operated equipment 6,192,016 (11,570) 6,180,446

10 397 Communication equipment 2,186,609 (16,004) 2,170,605
11 398 Miscellaneous equipment 95,697 0 95,697
12 Total general plant $42,219,518 ($168,564) $42,050,954

13 Corporate Allocated $0 $16,693,239 $16,693,239
14 Total accumulated provision for depreciation $588,938,048 $12,406,783 $601,344,831

ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR AMORTIZATION
15 302 Franchises and Consents $0 $0 $0
16 303 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 41,434 0 41,434
17 390.2 Structures and improvements - leasehold 2,752,808 0 2,752,808
18 Total accumulated provision for amortization $2,794,242 $0 $2,794,242
19 Total accumulated provision for depreciation and amortization (a) $591,732,290 $12,406,783 $604,139,074

Note:
(a) See Schedule 5-F for explanation of pro forma adjustments.

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 5
Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments to Accumulated Provision for Depreciation and Amortization (a) Schedule 5-C

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 2

ADA 1 ADA 2 ADA 3
Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Subtotal

Line Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

No. Description Asset Retirement Corporate Assets
Not Used & Useful

Plant Adjustments
   Col. 1   Col. 2   Col. 3   Col. 4   Col. 5

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation

1 Production and gathering plant $0 $0 $0 $0

2 Underground storage plant 0 0 0 0

3 Transmission plant (274,226) 0 (3,164,425) (3,438,651)

4 Distribution plant (1,897,205) 0 0 (1,897,205)

5 General plant (110,120) 0 0 (110,120)

6 Corporate Allocated 0 16,693,239 0 16,693,239

7   Total accumulated provision for depreciation Pro forma ($2,281,551) $16,693,239 ($3,164,425) $11,247,263

Accumulated Provision for Amortization

8   Total accumulated provision for amortization 0 0 0 0

9   Total accumulated provision for depreciation and amortization ($2,281,551) $16,693,239 ($3,164,425) $11,247,263

Note:
(a) See Schedule 5-F for explanation of pro forma adjustments.

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 5
Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments to Accumulated Provision for Depreciation and Amortization (a) Schedule 5-C

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 2 of 2

ADA 4 ADA 5
Pro Forma Pro Forma Total

Line Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

No. Description CNG
3rd Party

Reimbursements Adjustments
   Col. 1   Col. 2   Col. 3   Col. 5

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation

1 Production and gathering plant $0 $0 $0

2 Underground storage plant 0 0 0

3 Transmission plant 0 690 (3,437,961)

[…]

7 Total production and gathering plant $0 $0 $0 $0

Underground Storage Plant
8 350.1 Land & Land rights $0 $0 $0 $0
9 350.2 Rights of way 0 0 0 0

10 351.1 Structures and improvements 0 0 0 0
11 351.2 Structures and improvements 0 0 0 0
12 351.3 Structures and improvements 0 0 0 0
13 352 Wells 0 0 0 0
14 352.1 Storage Lease and Rights 0 0 0 0
15 352.2 Reservoirs 0 0 0 0
16 352.3 Non-Recoverable Natural Gas 0 0 0 0
17 353 Storage Lines 0 0 0 0
18 354 Compressor station equipment 0 0 0 0
19 355 Measuring and regulating station equipment 0 0 0 0
20 356 Purification equipment 0 0 0 0
21 357 Other equipment 0 0 0 0
22 Total Underground storage plant $0 $0 $0 $0

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 5
Detail - Functional Classification of Adjustments to Accumulated Provision for Depreciation and Amortization Schedule 5-D

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 2 of 6

ADA 1 ADA 2 ADA-3
Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Subtotal

Line Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

No. Number Description Asset Retirement Corporate Assets
Not Used & Useful

Plant Adjustments
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5

Transmission Plant
1 365.2 Rights-of-way ($16,545) $0 $0 ($16,545)
2 366.1 Structures and imp. - compressor stations (2,988) 0 (1,296) (4,284)
3 366.2 Structures and imp. - meas. & reg. stations 0 0 0 0
4 367 Mains (169,112) 0 (1,750) (170,862)
5 368 Compressor station equipment (15,233) 0 (3,046,754) (3,061,987)
6 369 Measuring and regulating station equipment (73,677) 0 (114,625) (188,302)
7 371 Other Equipment 3,329 0 0 3,329
8 Total transmission plant ($274,226) $0 ($3,164,425) ($3,438,651)

Distribution Plant
9 374.2 Rights-of-way ($4,128) $0 $0 ($4,128)

10 375.1 Structures and improvements 138 0 0 138
11 376 Mains (638,179) 0 0 (638,179)
12 376.5 Mains - Metallic 0 0 0 0
13 376.9 Mains - Cathodic Protection 0 0 0 0
14 378 Meas. and reg. sta. equip. -  general (19,786) 0 0 (19,786)
15 379 Meas. and reg. sta. equip. -  city gate (7,340) 0 0 (7,340)
16 380 Services (661,396) 0 0 (661,396)
17 380.5 Services - Metallic 0 0 0 0
18 381 Meters (340,377) 0 0 (340,377)
19 381.5 Meters - AMR 0 0 0 0
20 382 Meter installations (67,193) 0 0 (67,193)
21 383 House regulators (158,944) 0 0 (158,944)
22 386 Other Property Customer Premise 0 0 0 0
23 387 Other Equipment 0 0 0 0
24 Total distribution plant ($1,897,205) $0 $0 ($1,897,205)

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 5
Detail - Functional Classification of Adjustments to Accumulated Provision for Depreciation and Amortization Schedule 5-D

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 3 of 6

ADA 1 ADA 2 ADA-3
Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Subtotal

Line Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

No. Number Description Asset Retirement Corporate Assets
Not Used & Useful

Plant Adjustments
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5

General Plant
1 389.1 Land $0 $0 $0 $0
2 390.1 Structures and improvements - owned (6,735) 0 0 (6,735)
3 391.1 Office furniture and equipment - computers (13,840) 0 0 (13,840)
4 391.9 Computers and other electronic equipment 0 0 0 0
5 392 Transportation equipment (43,469) 0 0 (43,469)
6 393 Stores equipment 0 0 0 0
7 394 Tool, shop and garage equipment (18,502) 0 0 (18,502)
8 395 Laboratory equipment 0 0 0 0
9 396 Power operated equipment (11,570) 0 0 (11,570)

10 397 Communication equipment (16,004) 0 0 (16,004)
11 398 Miscellaneous equipment 0 0 0 0
12 Total general plant ($110,120) $0 $0 ($110,120)

13 Corporate Allocated $0 $16,693,239 $0 $16,693,239
14 Total accumulated provision for depreciation ($2,281,551) $16,693,239 ($3,164,425) $11,247,263

ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR AMORTIZATION
15 302 Franchises and Consents $0 $0 $0 $0
16 303 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 0 0 0 0
17 390.2 Structures and improvements - leasehold 0 0 0 0
18 Total accumulated provision for amortization $0 $0 $0 $0
19 Total accumulated provision for depreciation & Amortization ($2,281,551) $16,693,239 ($3,164,425) $11,247,263

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 5
Detail - Functional Classification of Adjustments to Accumulated Provision for Depreciation and Amortization Schedule 5-D

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 4 of 6

ADA 4 ADA 5
Pro Forma Pro Forma

Line Account Adjustment Adjustment Total Pro Forma

No. Number Description CNG
3rd Party

Reimbursements Adjustments
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 5

ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR DEPRECIATION

Natural Gas Production and Gathering Plant
1 325.4 Rights-of-way $0 $0 $0
2 327 Field Compressor Station Structure 0 0 0
3 328 Field meas. and reg. station structures 0 0 0

[…]

7 Total 0 58,444

To remove the accumulated depreciation associated with assets that are currently not used and
useful.

To remove the accumulated depreciation reserve associated with CNG assets used to provide
CNG at public stations.

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 5
Explanation of Pro Forma Adjustments to Accumulated Provision for Depreciation and Amortization Schedule 5-F

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 3 of 3

Line
No.   Description Increase Decrease

   Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3

Adjustment ADA 5

Account Reclass
8 Production and gathering plant 0 0
9 Underground storage plant 0 0

10 Transmission Plant 690 0
11 Distribution plant 1,217,274 0
12 General plant 0 0
13 Corporate Allocated Plant 0 0
14 Total 1,217,964 0

To reclass 3rd Party Reimbursements.

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 6
Summary of Working Capital and Rate Base Offsets Schedule 6-A

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 1

13 Month Pro Forma
Line Schedule 13 Month Avg. or Adjustment Average or TYE Pro Forma Adjusted
No.   Description Reference Test Year End Reference Per Books Adjustments Average

   Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7

1 Materials and supplies (154 - 163) 6-B Avg. $9,054,838 $0 $9,054,838
2 Gas storage inventory (164.1) 6-B Avg. 30,779,589 0 30,779,589
3 Prepayments (165) 6-C Avg. WC 1 675,146 3,759,835 4,434,981
4 Long Term Prepayments (186) 6-C Avg. WC 2 0 618,099 618,099
5 Accumulated Deferred Inc. Tax Liability 6-D Year End WC 3 - WC 5 (304,289,937) 31,440,130 (272,849,807)
6 Accumulated Deferred Inc. Tax Liab.- Corporate 6-D Year End WC 6 0 (7,916,831) (7,916,831)
7 Customer Deposits (235) Year End (20,122,287) 0 (20,122,287)
8 Customer Advances (252) Year End (7,390,439) 0 (7,390,439)

9 Total Working Capital ($291,293,090) $27,901,234 ($263,391,856)

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 6
Working Capital Schedule 6-B

Gas Storage Inventory and  Materials & Supplies Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

Line
Amount Per

Book  Per Book
No. Month Account 164.1 Account 154 Account 163 Total

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

 1 December $47,778,181 $8,239,373 $202,912 $8,442,285
 2 January 35,087,177 8,470,313 412,184 8,882,497
 3 February 14,240,348 8,540,867 286,187 8,827,054
 4 March 13,936,282 8,936,718 (65,510) 8,871,208
 5 April 15,194,179 9,053,044 (98,753) 8,954,291
 6 May 20,265,193 10,029,828 (20,701) 10,009,127
 7 June 25,587,311 9,780,260 (109,760) 9,670,500
 8 July 31,991,337 9,586,068 (101,382) 9,484,686
 9 August 37,141,614 9,430,590 (40,868) 9,389,722
10 September 40,909,265 9,236,490 (3,030) 9,233,460
11 October 42,994,099 8,769,990 (99,216) 8,670,774
12 November 41,212,831 8,645,609 (161,363) 8,484,246
13 December 33,796,837 8,846,862 (53,824) 8,793,038

14   Total $400,134,656 $117,566,012 $146,876 $117,712,888

15 13 month average $30,779,589 $9,043,539 $11,298 $9,054,838

Amount Per Book

Materials &SuppliesGas Storage Inventory

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 6
Working Capital Schedule 6-C

Long Term Prepayments Page 1 of 2
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

Line
Total Corporate
Prepayments

Kansas Gas
Service Allocated

@
Account 165

Amount Per Book Per Book
No. Month 33.2967%  Direct 165 Average

Col. 1 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col 7
(Col 2 + Col. 3) (Col. 5 + Col. 6)

 1 December 11,417,756   $3,801,736 $551,254 $4,352,990
 2 January 12,571,233 4,185,806 565,603 4,751,409
 3 February 13,047,607 4,344,422 527,442 4,871,865
 4 March 12,403,164 4,129,844 703,270 4,833,114
 5 April 10,905,685 3,631,233 674,587 4,305,820
 6 May 12,713,647 4,233,225 797,558 5,030,783
 7 June 11,392,910 3,793,463 748,743 4,542,207
 8 July 11,162,883 3,716,872 746,738 4,463,609
 9 August 9,954,111 3,314,391 720,411 4,034,801
10 September 8,814,110 2,934,808 711,474 3,646,282
11 October 7,235,350 2,409,133 664,906 3,074,039
12 November 12,275,417 4,087,309 693,236 4,780,544
13 December 12,901,029 4,295,617 671,676 4,967,292

14   Total $146,794,901 $48,877,858 $8,776,898 $57,654,756

15 13 month average $11,291,915 $3,759,835 $675,146 $4,434,981

16 Distrigas % 33.2967%

17 $3,759,835
Kansas Gas Service Allocated
Portion (WC 1)

Corporate

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 6
Working Capital Schedule 6-C

Long Term Prepayments Page 2 of 2
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

Line
Total Corporate
Prepayments

Kansas Gas
Service Allocated

@
Account 186

Amount Per Book Per Book
No. Month 33.2967%  Direct 186 Average

Col. 1 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col 7
(Col 2 + Col. 3) (Col. 5 + Col. 6)

 1 December 1,529,131   $509,150 $0 $509,150
 2 January 1,478,647 492,341 0 492,341
 3 February 1,441,836 480,084 0 480,084

[…]

1 920 Administrative and general salaries $8,028,090 $8,737,509 $8,708,688 $8,988,880
2 921 Office supplies and expenses 0 0 0 0
3 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred - Credit 0 0 0 0
4 923 Outside services employed 0 0 0 0
5 925 Injuries and damages 0 0 0 0
6 926 Employee pensions and benefits 0 0 0 0
7 927 Franchise requirements 0 0 0 0
8 930 Miscellaneous general expenses 0 0 0 0
9 931 Rents 0 0 0 0
10 Total operation $8,028,090 $8,737,509 $8,708,688 $8,988,880

Maintenance
11 935 Maintenance of general plant $0 $0 $0 $0

12 Total administrative and general expenses $8,028,090 $8,737,509 $8,708,688 $8,988,880

13 Total  O & M payroll expenses $45,053,910 $47,638,351 $48,588,047 $49,601,546

14 417 Miscellaneous Non-Operating Income $0 $7,137 $8,782 $7,125
15 426 Miscellaneous Income Deduction $61,955 $77,456 $113,664 $116,863

16 Kansas gas operations payroll $62,834,363 $65,851,227 $68,752,709 $72,225,443

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 9
Pro Forma Operating Income Statement Schedule 9-A

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 1

Amount Pro Forma Pro Forma
Line No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5
Operating Revenue

1 Gas revenue 8-D, 9-B $483,532,625 ($247,035,513) $236,497,112
2 Service and other 8-D, 9-B 49,916,719 1,517,581 51,434,300
3 Total revenue $533,449,344 ($245,517,932) $287,931,412

Operating Expenses
4 Production 8-E, 9-B $247,557,115 ($245,297,072) $2,260,043
5 Underground storage 8-E, 9-B 85,751 11 85,762
6 Transmission 8-E, 9-B 9,043,033 198,221 9,241,254
7 Distribution 8-E, 9-B 61,252,775 1,760,359 63,013,134
8 Customer accounts 8-E, 9-B 25,383,453 1,437,767 26,821,220
9 Customer service and information 8-E, 9-B 257,343 6,958 264,301

10 Sales 8-E, 9-B 941,457 35,476 976,933
11 Administrative and general 8-E, 9-B 58,903,378 (11,868,786) 47,034,592
12 Total operating expenses 8-E, 9-B $403,424,305 ($253,727,066) $149,697,239

13 Depreciation and amortization 8-B, 9-B $44,264,295 $4,745,635 $49,009,930
14 Taxes other than income taxes 8-B, 9-B 26,344,373 (1,328,861) 25,015,512
15 Income taxes-current 8-B, 9-B (1,148,546) 4,005,596 2,857,050
16 Income taxes-deferred 8-B, 9-B 17,484,787 (238,457) 17,246,330
17 Investment Tax Credits 8-B, 9-B (201,384) 0 (201,384)
18 Total expenses 8-B, 9-B $490,167,830 ($246,543,153) $243,624,677

19 Operating Income $43,281,514 $1,025,222 $44,306,736

Schedule
Reference

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 9
Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments to Operating Revenues and Expenses Schedule 9-B

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 9

IS  1 IS 2 IS 3 IS 4

Line No. Description

Eliminate Accrued
and Unbilled

Revenues and
Expenses

Eliminate
Deferred WNA

Revenues

Eliminate COGR
Revenues and

Expenses

Eliminate the
ATSR Revenue

and Adjust the  Ad
Valorem Expenses

Col. 1 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 2
Operating Revenue

1 Gas revenue $12,518,263 ($7,892,181) ($257,900,033) $1,795,210
2 Service and other (7,230) 0 (181,118) 778,493

[…]

This adjustment is for the amortization of the rate case costs in the current case.

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 9
Explanation of Pro Forma Adjustments to Operating Revenues and Expenses Schedule 9-C

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 18 of 18
Line Adj.
No. No. Description Increase Decrease

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
IS 35 Income Taxes

1 Operating Revenue $0 $0
2 Production Expenses 0 0
3 Underground Storage Expenses 0 0
4 Transmission Expenses 0 0
5 Distribution Expenses 0 0
6 Customer Accounts Expenses 0 0
7 Cust. Service and Information Exp. 0 0
8 Sales and Advertising Expenses 0 0
9 Administration and General Expense 0 0

10 Depreciation and Amortization 0 0
11 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 0 0
12 Income Taxes, Deferred Tax, Investment tax credit 3,767,139 0

To adjust for the change in income taxes associated pro-forma changes to the test
year.

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 10
Pro Forma Depreciation and Amortization Expense Schedule 10-A

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 1

Amount Pro Forma
Line Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma
No. Description (Schedule 10-B) (Schedule 10-C) Total

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

Depreciation Expense
1   Intangible plant $0 $1,592 $1,592
2   Production and gathering 13,138 (2,078) 11,060
3   Underground storage 0 0 0
4   Transmission plant 5,576,494 (331,393) 5,245,101
5   Distribution plant 33,445,915 2,714,891 36,160,806
6   General plant 843,024 2,103,446 2,946,470
7   Corporate Allocated 4,476,682 412,670 4,889,352
8   Total depreciation expense $44,355,253 $4,899,128 $49,254,381

Amortization Expense
9   Intangible plant $23,498 $0 $23,498

10   Distribution plant 0 0 0
11   General plant 0 0 0
12   Utility plant acquisition premium 0 0 0
13   Regulatory debit (114,456) (153,493) (267,949)
14   Total amortization expense ($90,958) ($153,493) ($244,451)

15   Total depreciation and amortization expense $44,264,295 $4,745,635 $49,009,930

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 10
Functional Classification Detail Schedule 10-B

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 1

   Depreciation Charged to
Line Operating Clearing Total
No. Description Expense Accounts Expense

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

Depreciation Expense

[…]

Chief Information O�  cer

Andrew J. Ziola, 46
Vice President,

Investor Relations and
Public A� airs

16

15 East Fifth Street, Tulsa, OK 74103
918-947-7000 • www.onegas.com

FPO

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 14
Additional Evidence Schedule 14

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of  1

THIS SECTION LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 15
Additional Evidence Schedule 1

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 1

   THIS SECTION, LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. Section 16
Financial Statements Schedule 1

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 1

   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE PROVIDED IN SECTION 13

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE Gas, INC. Section 17
Summary of Revenue by General Customer Classification Schedule 17-A

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 1

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Revenue Revenue

Line Existing Revenue Proposed
No. Description Tariffs Increase Tariffs

   Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

Operating Revenues

Sales service revenue
1 Residential sales service $196,678,857 $35,446,747 $232,125,604
2 General sales service small 20,760,708 (1,902) 20,758,806
3 General sales service large 15,698,681 0 15,698,681
4 General sales service transport eligible 2,484,991 0 2,484,991
5 Small generator sales service 413,030 0 413,030
6 Gas irrigation service 343,320 0 343,320
7 Kansas Gas Supply sales service D 31,379 0 31,379
8 Sales service for resale 86,147 0 86,147
9 Total sales revenue $236,497,113 $35,444,845 $271,941,958

Transportation service revenue
10 Small transportation service $14,936,970 $0 $14,936,970
11 Compressed natural gas general transportation service 124,122 0 124,122
12 Gas irrigation transportation service 1,651,952 0 1,651,952
13 Large volume transportation service 18,464,566 0 18,464,566
14 Wholesale transportation service 1,311,435 0 1,311,435
15 Total transportation revenue $36,489,045 $0 $36,489,045

16 Other operating revenue $14,945,255 $0 14,945,255

17 Total operating revenues $287,931,413 $35,444,845 $323,376,258

18 Proposed target revenue 323,378,077
19 Rate design difference ($1,819)

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE Gas, INC. Section 17
Revenue, Sales and Customer Data - Existing Tariff Schedules Schedule 17-B

Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 21

Residential Sales Service
Line Tariff Schedule - RS
No. Description Reference Sales Transport

   Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

Customers
1 Average number of customers per books 8-F 579,151 0
2 Pro forma adjustments 390 0
3 Pro forma average number of customers 579,541 0

Deliveries
4 Deliveries (Mcf) per books 8-F 39,112,226 0
5 Pro forma adjustments 3,171,941 0